

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-15303

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENTS TENANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,

Defendant-Appellants

On Appeal From an Order of the
United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Oakland

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Lisa S. Greif
Naomi Young
Robert Capistrano
BAY AREA LEGAL AID
1735 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

James Grow
Kent Qian
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT
614 Grand Avenue, Suite 320
Oakland, California 94610

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

ADDENDUM1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Nature Of The Case And Course Of Proceedings Below1

 II. Statement of Facts.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

 I.The Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because Federal Law Clearly Requires
 Howard to Accept Enhanced Vouchers9

 A. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Concluding that
 Federal Statutes Mandate Howard to Accept Enhanced Vouchers.....9

 1.The Enhanced Voucher Statute Clearly Establishes Tenants’ Right to
 Remain.....9

 2.Howard Misinterprets 42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(8) as Limiting the Enhanced
 Voucher Statute13

 B. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Relying on
 HUD’s Interpretation of the Enhanced Voucher Statute.....17

 C. The District Court’s Ruling that Howard Must Accept Enhanced
 Vouchers Is Consistent With the Rulings of All Other Courts that Have
 Decided this Issue20

 II. The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order Is Not Impermissibly
 Overbroad.....23

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bamonte v. City of Mesa, _F.3d_, 2010 WL 1131492 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2010).....18

Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC, 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009).....
 14, 17, 22

Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton, LLC, No. CV 06-6437 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007)
 19, 22

Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer, 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005)13

Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills, 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir.
 2003)23

Estevez v. Cosmopolitan Assocs. L.L.C., No. 05 CR 4318, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 29844 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2005) 19, 22

Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....17

Feemster v. BSA Ltd. P’ship, 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 19, 21, 24

G.C. & K.B. Invs., Inc. v. Wilson, 326 F.3d 1096, (9th Cir. 2003),.....8

Jeanty v. Shore Terrace Realty Ass’n, 2004 LEXIS 15773 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10,
 2004) 19, 20, 24

Johnson v. Couturier, 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).9

Park Village Apts. Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Trust, 252 Fed. Appx. 152
 (9th Cir. 2007) 4, 23

Park Village Apts. Tenants Ass’n, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54246 (N.D. Cal. July
 16, 2008) 5, 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 587 F.3d 966, (9th Cir. 2009).....8

Riddick v. Summit House, Inc., 835 F. Supp. 137, 145 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....24

Stormans Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109, (9th Cir. 2009).8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1437f..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(8). 7, 13

42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8)(A).....16

42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8)(B) 14

42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8)(C).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o).....10

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t)(1)(B)11

Pub. L. No. 100-242, §262, 101 Stat. 1890 (1988).....15

Public Law No. 104-204 (1996) 16

Pub. L. No. 105-18, §10002, 111 Stat. 158 (1997).....15

Pub. L. No. 105-276, §549, 112 Stat. 2607 (1998)..... 15, 16

Pub. L. No. 106-74, §§ 531 and 538, 113 Stat. 1047, 1113 and 1122 (1999).. 11, 15

Pub. L. No. 106-246, § 2801, 114 Stat. 511, 569 (2000)..... 12, 16

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 402.8 (2009)20

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-710, at 164 (2000), *reprinted in* 2000 U.S. Code Cong.

Admin. News 435,12

HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy, 11-4C and App 11-1(as revised Jan. 15, 2008) .19

HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy, Ch. 1, ¶ 1-5.I 16, 18

HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy, Ch. 8, ¶ 8-1 18

HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy, Ch. 11, ¶ 11-4C19

HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy, Ch. 11, ¶ 11-3.....10

HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy, Ch. 11, ¶ 11-3.B 15, 17, 18

HUD Notice PIH 2001-41 (HA), (Nov. 14, 2001) 23

Oakland Mun. Code § 8.22.300 *et. seq.*.....14
